RECORD OF ORDINANCES

COLUMBUS BLANK BOOK CO., COL., O.

344

Ordinance No. 44-71

Passed 7th day of June, 19.71

Form No. 2806-A

ORDINANCE NO. 44-71

CITY OF CENTERVILLE

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN John McIntire ON THE 7th DAY OF June, 1971

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE TO EXPEND THE NECESSARY FUNDS FOR A DINNER HONORING 25 YEARS OF SERVICE TO THE CITY OF CENTER-VILLE BY CHIEF OF POLICE JAMES R. SMITH.

WHEREAS, James R. Smith has served the then Village and now City of Centerville as policeman and Chief of Police since 1946; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville is of the opinion that the promotion of good morale in the various City departments and the City Police Department is in the best interest of the citizens of Centerville in that good morale amoung the police officers promotes the public safety and general welfare; and

WHEREAS, the Council is of the opinion that the recogintion of service by an individual who has devoted twenty-five years of his life to the protection of the lives and property of the citizens of Centerville will promote good morale in the Police Department and thus promote the public safety and general welfare; and

WHEREAS, the Council is of the opinion that a dinner in recognition of the past services of Police Chief James R. Smith, the presentation of a plaque in honor of Police Chief James R. Smith and the presentation of a gift in recognition of his years of service will inure to the general welfare of the citizenry by promoting said good morale:

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. That the Finance Director of the City of Centerville is hereby authorized and directed to expend the necessary funds of the City to pay for a recognition dinner for Police Chief James R. Smith to be held on June 9, 1971, and, further, to expend the necessary funds to purchase and pay for recognition gifts to the said Chief Smith and a plaque to be presented to him in honor of his service.

Section 2. This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency ordinance and shall be effective immediately upon passage. An emergency affecting the public safety and welfare is hereby declared to exist because the recognition of service rendered by the Chief of Police to the citizens of Centerville will tend to promote good morale in the Police Department allowing for its continued efficient operation in protecting the public safety and general welfare.

PASSED this 7th day of June, 1971

/S/ Paul C. Hoy Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

/S/ Marilyn J. McLaughlin Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

RECORD OF ORDINANCES

